Republic of the Philippines Congress of the Philippines

Senate

Pasay City

Seventeenth Congress

Second Regular Session

RESOLUTION No. 70

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING AND CONGRATULATING JESUS IS LORD CHURCH FOR CELEBRATING ITS 39TH FOUNDING ANNIVERSARY ON OCTOBER 27, 2017

WHEREAS, the Jesus is Lord Church will be celebrating its 39th Anniversary on October 27, 2017 at the Quirino Grandstand, Luneta, Manila;

WHEREAS, the Jesus is Lord Church was started in 1978 by fifteen (15) students from the Polytechnic University of the Philippines. Since then, the Church has expanded continuously and now has more chapters across different provinces nationwide;

WHEREAS, the Jesus is Lord Church has also expanded to other countries and is currently present in sixty (60) countries worldwide:

WHEREAS, Brother Eddie Villanueva, who celebrated his 71st birthday last October 6, 2017, has served as the Founder and Spiritual Leader of the Church since its founding year in 1978: Now, therefore, be it

Resolved, as it is hereby resolved by the Senate of the Philippines, To recognize and congratulate the Jesus is Lord Church for celebrating its 39th Founding Anniversary on October 27, 2017, and for its continuous contribution to the country's moral recovery, nurturing communities, and nation-building.

Adopted,

AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III

President of the Senate

This Resolution was adopted by the Senate on October 11, 2017.

LUTGARDO B. BARBO

Secretary of the Senate